
r 

IaESOLUTION No. 4 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 1 TO 
THE REVENUE AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF SIERRA 
FOR THE PROVISION OF TELEPHONE TRIAGE SERVICES FOR 
SIERRA COUNTY ADULT SYSTEM OF CARE AND CHILDREN'S 
SYSTEM OF CARE TO CHANGE THE REFERRAL AND 
DOCUMENTATION PROCESSES AND TO INCREASE THE 
CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $6,000 TO $28,992 FOR THE TERM OF 
JULY 1, 2024, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2025 

WHEREAS, on August 6, 2024, per Resolution 24-418, the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors approved execution of an Agreement with the County of Sierra to enter into a 
mutually beneficial arrangement whereby Nevada County Behavioral Health agrees to provide 
telephone triage services for Sierra County Adult System of Care (ASOC) and Children's System 
of Care (CSOC) with regard to mental health referrals for children, youth, and adults, as well as 
telephone answering services for after-hours CSOC child welfare calls and emergency calls; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to change the referral process to reflect the use of the Sierra 
County Behavioral Health Access Contact or the Sierra County on call crisis worker and Dispatch 
of Sierra County Mobile Crisis Response Team from Plumas County Behavioral Health Access 
and Plumas On Call resources, as well as to be the call center for FSP clients and triage, this 
amendment also reflects calls and services to be documented into the Sierra County Electronic 
Health Record (HER), Credible. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Nevada, State of California, that the Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for Services 
by and between the County of Nevada and County of Sierra pertaining to Nevada County 
Behavioral Health Dep artment providing telephone triage services for the Sierra County Adult 
System of Care and Children's System of Care, for a total contractual obligation not to exceed 
$28,992 (an increase of $6,000) for the term of July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025, be and hereby 
is approved in substantially the form attached hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of 
Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of 
Nevada. 

Funds to be deposited into revenue account: 1589-40110-493-8505/452000. 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 
said Board, held on the 10th day of December 2024, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout, 

Susan Hoek, and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

Recuse: None. 

ATTEST: 

TINE MATHIAS~N 

Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

By: ~~~ ~ l~~~i 
ardy Bullock, Chair 



Agreement 2025-004 
January 07, 2025 

(Amendment to Agreement 
No. 2024-134) 

AMENDMENT 

TO AGREEMENT FOR ACCESS LINE/PHONE TRAIGE SERVICES 

The following is an amendment to that certain Professional Services Agreement No.2o2a-~sa, With an effective date of 

September 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025, by and between the County of Sierra, a political subdivision of the State of 

California (`the COUNTY") and County of Nevada. Department of Behavioral Health ("the CONTRACTOR"). 

1. ATTACHMENT A SCOPE OF SERVICES AND DUTIES is amended as follows: 

1.2 Sierra County Phone Triage services shall be provided weekday Call Overflow and Screenings (between 

8:00 am and 5:00 pm) and After-Hours (after 5:00 p.m. and prior to 8:00 a.m., 12:00 p.m. to 1:Q0 p.m.) and 
All--Hours (after 5:00 p.m. the day before the weekend/holiday and prior to 8:00 a.m. day after 
weekend/holiday) for weekends and holidays. Receive all calls, collect all intake information, and make 

assessment for appropriate referral to the Sierra County Behavioral Health Access Contact or to the Sierra 
County on-call crisis worker and Dispatch of Sierra County Mobile Crisis Response Team. Provide 

information, consultation, and education for clients by telephone as appropriate. 

2. The Specific responsibilities of the CONTRACTOR 

2.1.1 Receive all calls, collect all intake information, and make assessment for appropriate referral to the 
COUNTY Behavioral Health Access Contact and/or Sierra County's 911 Emergency System at (530) 289-
3700. Provide information, consultation, and education for clients by telephone as appropriate. 

2.1.2 Be call center for Mobile Crisis Calls, including calls forwarded from Sierra County Sheriff's 911 and 
triage accordingly. Notify designated Mobile Crisis Team Member for dispatch. Document call and 
complete Mobile Crisis Screening Tool with Sierra County Electronic Health Record (EHR), currently 

Credible. 

2.1.3 Be call center for FSP clients and triage accordingly. Forward to after-hours case manager or other 

designee. 

2.1.4 Document all Behavioral Health calls through utilization of the COUNTY Electronic Health Record 
(EHR), currently Credible. 

2.1.5 Complete intakes and screening for Sierra County clients to determine linkage of mental health 

services to the specific manage care plan, where appropriate. 

2.1.6 For Mental Health Crisis calls, including referral of any 5150 evaluations, transfer the call to the 
COUNTY Behavioral Health Access Contact and/or Sierra County's 911 Emergency System at (530) 289-
3700. 



Agreement 2025-004 
January 07, 2025 

2.1.7 All staff will receive annual training on 1) How to properly access appropriate interpreting services 

for callers and 2) Ensuring that all requirements of the After-Hours access line are met. New hires will 

receive training within 30 days of hire. 

3. ATTACHMENT B PAYMENT 8.1 

BASF. CONTRACT FEF.. COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR a contract fee not to exceed $28,992 

payable at the rate of $2,416 per month. CONTRACTOR shall submit requests for payment (Invoice) on a 

monthly basis, invoicinb for all work completed and delivered to the Director prior to the issuance of such 

Invoice. Invoice shall be substantially in the form of the invoice attached hereto as Attachment ~. Payment 

shall be made within thirty (30) days after the Invoice is approved and accepted by the Auditor. In no event 

shall total compensation paid to CONTRACTOR under this Provision B.l exceed $28,992 without an 

amendment to this Agreement approved by the Sierra County Board of Supervisors. 

ATTACHMENT B PAYMENT B.6 Maximum Contract Amount is hereby amended to say: 

8.6 MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT. The maximum amount payable to CONTRACTOR under this 

Agreement shall not exceed the following: 

B.1 Base Contract Fee $ 28,992 

6.2 Mileage -0-

6.3 Travel Costs -0-

B,4 Authorization Required -0-

B.5 Special Circumstances -0-

MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 28,992 

4. All other terms and conditions of the Professional Services Agreement are to remain the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as ofthe date set forth above. 

"COUNTY" 

COUNTY OF SIERRA 

~~I J'L 
BVPauI Roen (Jan 30, 202514:13 PST) 

Paul Roen 

Chair, Board of Supervisors 

"CONTRACTOR" 

.. t~ ~I.~ 
Heidi Hall (Jan 24, 2025 16:34 P5T) 

HARDY BULLOCK 

Chair, Board of Supervisors 

CONTRACTOR TAXPAYER I.D. NUMBER 

Submitted Confidentially 

(Taxpayer I.D. or Social Security No,) 

2 



Agreement 2025-004 
January 07, 2025 

ATTEST: 

HEATHER FOSTER 

Clerk of the Board 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

R~cett~ varuJe~ P~ii 
Rhetta Vander Ploeg (Jan 30, 2025 15:5 ST) 

RHETTA VANDER PLOEG 

County Counsel 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

fC~~GGiott 
KLElliott (Jan 30, 2025 09:40 PST) 

KATHAR~NE L. ELLIOTT 

County Counsel 


